Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

   Contributions - Employer -   62,835   (62,835)

   Contributions - Employee -   375,038   (375,038)

   Net Investment Income -   5,256,925   (5,256,925)

   Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (724,232)   (724,232)   -

   Other (Net Transfer) -   (116,718)   116,718
Net Changes 1,940,125$   4,853,848$   (2,913,723)$

Balances at December 31, 25,343,710$   35,917,776$   (10,574,066)$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Page 31

Current

1% Lower Discount Rate 1% Higher

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability (7,004,738)$   (10,574,066)$   (13,259,620)$

Pension Expense/(Income) and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, LADSE recognized pension expense of $2,302,273. At June 30, 2022,
LADSE reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows Net Outflows

Expense in Future Periods Resources of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and

  actual experience 4,202,288$   -$   4,202,288$

Changes of assumptions 222,775   277,962   (55,187)

Net difference between projected and

  actual earnings on pension plan investments -   3,916,156   (3,916,156)

Total deferred amounts to be recognized in

  pension expense in future periods 4,425,063$   4,194,118$   230,945$

Pension contributions made subsequent to

  the measurement date (LADSE only) 40,295   -   40,295
Total deferred amounts related to pensions 4,465,358$   4,194,118$   271,240$

$40,295 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from LADSE’s
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability in the reporting year ended June 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense
as follows:

Net Deferred

Year Ending Outflows of

December 31 Resources

2022 2,251,882$

2023 (561,954)

2024 (899,609)

2025 (559,374)

2026 -